

THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF THAMES CENTRE

BY-LAW NO. 82-2023

Being a By-law to repeal By-law No. 55-2016, being a by-law to establish a policy for the extension of The Municipality of Thames Centre's municipal water and wastewater services.

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Thames Centre enacted By-law No. 55-2016 on May 9, 2016, being a by-law to establish a policy for the extension of The Municipality of Thames Centre's municipal water and wastewater services and to allocate the costs of such an extension to benefitting properties as permitted by Section 391 of the *Municipal Act*, as amended, and Ontario Regulations 586/06 and 584/06;

AND WHEREAS at its regular meeting held on February 13, 2023, through Report No. F-003-23, the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Thames Centre adopted a revised "Extension of Municipal Water and Wastewater Services Policy", therefore replacing the policy authorized by By-law No. 55-2016;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Thames Centre deems it expedient to enact a by-law to repeal By-law No. 55-2016;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Thames Centre **HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

- 1. **THAT** By-law No. 55-2016, passed on May 9, 2016, is hereby repealed in its entirety.
- THAT this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon the final passing thereof.

READ a **FIRST** and **SECOND** time this 11th day of September, 2023.

READ a **THIRD** time and **FINALLY PASSED** this 11th day of September, 2023.

Mayor, S. McMillan

Clerk, T. Michiels